Fassil Fenikile Regulatory Affairs att-regulatory-ca@att.com
Assistant Vice President 430 Bush Street, 5t Floor www.att.com
San Francisco, CA 94108 415.417.5033

November 9, 2020
AT&T California (U 1001 C)
Advice Letter No. 48577

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Advice Letter Coordinator, Communications Division

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge Rate Increase from 0.35% to 0.70%

Pursuant to General Order 96-B, AT&T California (U-1001-C) submits this Advice Letter to make
changes to its intrastate Network and Exchange Services Tariff Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. A2,
General Regulations, 2.1 Rules, 2.1.38 - Rule No. 38 — California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge, in
compliance with Resolution T-17705, ordering paragraph 2., to increase the California High Cost
Fund-A Surcharge from 0.35% to 0.70% effective December 1, 2020, and thereafter, until further
revised by the Commission.

This filing will not cause the withdrawal of service or conflict with other schedules or rules.

This advice letter is submitted as a Tier | filing in accordance with General Order 96-B. AT&T
California requests that this advice letter become effective on December 1, 2020.

Included in this filing is the following revised tariff sheet:

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2

27th Revised Sheet 152

In compliance with General Order 96-B, we are serving a copy of this advice letter via email upon the
parties identified on the attached CPUC Advice Letter Service List for “Changes in rates, terms and
conditions of service, or installation of new service” as well as others who have requested such
notification. If there are any questions regarding the distribution of this advice letter, call
415.417.5033.

AT&T



AT&T Cadlifornia

Anyone may object to this advice letter, which was submitted on November 9, 2020, by sending a
written protest to: Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, Communications Division, 505
Van Ness Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102-3298, or via email to:
TD.PAL@cpuc.ca.gov. The protest must state specifically the grounds on which it is based. The
protest must be received by the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator no later than 20 days
after the date that the advice letter was submitted. On or before the day that the protest is sent to
the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator, the protestant must send a copy of the protest to
Fassil Fenikile, 430 Bush Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108. If this advice letter was
served via email, the protest must be served to AT&T California via email at
att-reqgulatory-ca@att.com. To obtain information about the Commission’s procedures for advice
letters and protests, go to the Commission’s Internet site (www.cpuc.ca.gov) and look for document
links to General Order 96-B.

Respectfully Submitted,

Assistant Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

AT&T California

Attachments



AT&T Cdlifornia Advice Letter Service List (Tariffs)

TD._PAL @cpuc.ca.gov
regtss@att.com
ajbily@aol.com
alp@msk.com
anamaria.johnson@cpuc.ca.gov
anitataffrice@earthlink.net
bwilde@creatint.com
capt_alex@msn.com
cmailloux@turn.org

daniel .ostroff @xo.com
danwaggoner @dwt.com
dcarter@dialink.com
deyoung@caltel.org
esther.northrup@cox.com
gina.wybel @netwolves.com
hope.christman@verizon.com

ksal azar @tel ekenex.com
Lil.taylor@sprint.com
Iroller@ponderosatel.com
mgomez1@bart.gov
mindyd@ponderosatel.com
mmattes@nossaman.com
monikab@stcg.net
nlubamersky @tel epacific.com
patricia.del gado@usmc.mil
rejones@ccmi.com
rgloistein@orrick.com
rlongview@telecom611.com
rmonto@neutraltandem.com
schindler.julie@bls.gov
sedwards@bluecasa.com
Teresa.M.Robinson@FTR.com

info@tobiaslo.com truckee25@aol.com
john_gutierrez@cable.comcast.com warner@ucsc.edu
judypau@dwt.com ysmythe@caltel.com
kim.dorsey@ucop.edu zx422@yahoo.com

Commission-Maintained Service List for “ Changesin rates, terms and conditions of service, or initiation of

new service” found at:

https://ia.cpuc.ca.gov/alsl/exportlist.aspx?istid=1

Ross Johnson att-regul atory-ca@att.com

Steve Fetzer sfetzer @4cct.com

Sherri Flatt regul atoryaffairs@sagetel ecom.net
John Gutierrez John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com
Kelly Pool kpool @4cct.com

Judith Riley jriley @telecompliance.net

PHILIP JOSEPHSON | PJOSEPHSON@STERLINGBUSINESSLAW.COM
KAREN MCBEE TRUCKEE25@AOL.COM

Marg Tobias info@tobiaslo.com

Michelle Salisbury michelle.salisbury @crowncastle.com
Yvonne Wooster ysmythe@caltel.com

Joe Richardson joe@speedypin.com

Floyd Jasinski floyd.jasinski @consolidated.com
Karen Ritter CAservicelist@tminc.com

davina hunter davinahunter29@gmail.com
Winafred Brantl whrantl @kelleydrye.com

Judy Pau dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com

Dean LaChapelle deanvic@yahoo.com

Charlie Born Charlie.Born@ftr.com

William Prentice william.c.prentice@gmail.com

Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov

Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com




Niki Bawa nb2@cpuc.ca.gov

Tony Rafati trafati @semprautilities.com
John Clark jclark@goodinmacbride.com
Stefanie Edwards sedwards@bluecasa.com
Christine Mailloux cmailloux@turn.org

Bill Peters bill.peters@argusmedia.com
Michael Heyenga cwa9509@gmail.com

Kim | saacs kdisaacs@integratel ecom.com
Kristopher Twomey kris@lokt.net

Elizebeth Hansen eh2726@att.com

Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com
Paula Schneider paula@crockerlawfirm.com
Scott Kellogg scottekellogg@me.com

Michel Nelson mnelson@ol.com

N.A. Tannenbaum | cpuclists@gmail.com

mary joshi mary.k.j oshi @sprint.com
Angel Barragan Angel @FirelineBroadband.com
Mark McDonald cpuc@siteserver.com

liz podolinsky pod@cpuc.ca.gov

Shawn Pitner admin@empyrewireless.com
Lisa Prigozen Ipp@cpuc.ca.gov

G Rogers grogerswecms@live.com

Paul Goodman paulg@greenlining.org
Timothy Naple tnaple@luxbridge.com

Jon Sarafian jonathansarafian@me.com
Pam Bathke ratechange@tel ekenex.com
Anna Jew anna.jew@cpuc.ca.gov

Bryant Peters bryant.peters@cgminc.com
Virginia Morales thelegend831@live.com
Patrice Rogers progers@rtcteam.net
Kennyatta Perkins kperkins@rtcteam.net

Aisha Perkins aperkins@rtcteam.net

robin wol koff robin.wolkoff @sprint.com
stephen klein Steve@SafetyNetWireless.com
Regulatory Dept regulatory @ecomobile.com
Tina Allen tallen@tel ecomservicebureau.com
Alan Galloway alangalloway @dwt.com
Melissa Taylor VARIETY.TEL.WIRELESS@HOTMAIL.COM
Alex Valenti alex.valenti @siemens.com
David West david.west@clearpathwm.com
MelissaDenee | Taylor varietytelwirel ess@att.net
Becky Heggelund bheggelund@nbglaw.com
Margarett Johnson mjohnson@blnlaw.com
Michael Rees mrees@summitig.com

Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler @sprint.com
Andy Roberts andy @donpickett.com

Justin Barnes jbarnes@kfwlaw.com




Carla Liff Carla.Liff@cgminc.com

Anne Clements Anne.Clements@cgminc.com
Julie Poon julie.poon@consolidated.com
John Willis john.willis@iwirelesshome.com
Eric Schimpf eschimpf @iwirelesshome.com
Sam Bailey shailey @iwirelesshome.com
Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall @iwirelesshome.com
Kim Malcolm klmalcolm@gmail.com

David Avila davila@tracfone.com

Kristine Lee kristine.lee@boostmobile.com
Susan Berlin susan.berlin@telrite.com

Sharon Warren swarren@tminc.com

Ken King kenking@safetynetwireless.com
Domenic Fontana domeni c.fontana@viaoneservices.com
Randy Mills randymills@chevron.com
Melissa Slawson mslawson@bl uegjaywirel ess.com
Jim McTarnaghan | CPUC AL -Rates@perkinscoie.com
Katherine Marshall kmarshall @potomaclaw.com
AnaMaria Johnson aj1@cpuc.ca.gov

Lauren Moxley Imoxley@bluejaywirel ess.com
Melissa Slawson slawsonconsulting@gmail.com
Kim | saacs Kim.| saacs@allstream.com

Greg Cole gcole@bluejaywireless.com
Melissa Slawson mslawson@geolinks.com
Cassandra Milligan cassandra.milligan@tagmobile.com
Dale Wiltshire dale@fatpbx.com

Kim Scovill kim.scovill @comtechtel.com

J.G. Harrington jgharrington@cooley.com

Henry Wendel hwendel @cooley.com

Jack Conklin jhcon@hotmail.com

Thomas Rowland tom@tel ecomreg.com

Kevin Rhoda krhoda@telecomreg.com

Ledli Rowe lesli.rowe@viaoneservices.com
Louise F lef @cpuc.ca.gov

Pam Brewer pbrewer @inteserra.com

Matt Dean regcompliance@tel ecompliance.net
Kara Light kara.light@sprint.com

Carlos Alcantar carlos@race.com

Vince Coppey vcl@cpuc.ca.gov

Michael Anderson mikea@clientworks.com

Melissa Kallabat MKallabat@airvoicewireless.com
Jennifer Carter jcarter@gcioa.com

Shelly Lyser shelly.lyser@cpuc.ca.gov

Amy Warshauer amy.warshauer @ftr.com

Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall @standupwireless.com
CaOES 911-Branch CA911Tariff @cal oes.ca.gov




Choua Her choua. her@mossadams.com

G. Joseph Buck complaint.Frontier@gmail.com

Karen Higgs Karen.Higgs@motorolasol utions.com

Darren Lee dlee@cwclaw.com

grace boehm grace.boehm@virginmobileusa.com

Jerry Weikle jweikle@windstream.net

Susan Pettegrew Spettegrew @inteserra.com

Ashley Salas asalas@turn.org

Kristin Jacobson kristin@kljlegal.com

Anitzia Julbe agjulberivera@tracfone.com

A Altmann aaltmann@sdcwa.org

Jessica Garcia jgarcia@inteserra.com

TD PAL TD. PAL @cpuc.ca.gov

Phil Rotheram phil.rotheram@atos.net

Jacob Hulse jake.hul se@peakcomm.com

Lydia Freemon lydfreemon@gmail.com

Karen Wolf karen.wolf@motorol asol utions.com

Susan Ornstein susan.ornstei n@comtechtel.com

Anita Taff-Rice anita@icommlaw.com

Mary Rasher mrasher @west.com

Linda Stinar linda.c.stinar@centurylink.com

Crystal Prahl crystal .prahl @charter.com

Frank App Frank.App@charter.com

S. Linderman slinderman@buchalter.com

Samantha Ridderbusch | samantha.ridderbusch@centurylink.com

Christopher Walker cwalker@gridalternatives.org

Ashley Douglas ashley.douglas@centurylink.com

linda peng lindapeng@comnet-telecom.com

Jessica Renneker jrenneker @nos.com

Teresa Bitterling teresa@crockerlawfirm.com

Christine Chacon christinec@worldnetl.net

Stephen Blum steveblum@tellusventure.com

S. Linderman shawndai @cal-cca.org

Rachelle Chong rachelle@chonglaw.net

Thomas Crowe tcrowe@l ogicaltelecom.com

Wendy Perez accounting@evocative.com

Kristin Jacobson kristin.jacobson@us.dlapiper.com
Ledesma

Raisa Rodriguez raisa.ledesma@cpuc.ca.gov

Victor Smith victor.smith@cpuc.ca.gov

Samantha Ridderbusch | samantha.ridderbusch@centurylink.com

Aja King AKing@jenner.com

kieuchinh tran kieuchinh.tran@cpuc.ca.gov

Chris King ChriskKing@safetynetwireless.com

Aggie Hill aggie@icommlaw.com




Hans Eysenbach heysenbach@verrill-law.com
Zeb Zankel CPUCHilings@jenner.com
Katie Zack kzack @telecomcounsel.com




AT&T California SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. A2

San Francisco, California 27th Revised Sheet 152
U-1001-C Cancels 26th Revised Sheet 152

NETWORK AND EXCHANGE SERVICES
A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 RULES (Cont'd)
2.1.38 RULE NO. 38 - CALIFORNIA HIGH COST FUND-A SURCHARGE
California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge (CHCF-A)

This surcharge provides universal service support to the high cost areas
within the service areas of the thirteen smaller local exchange
companies and will appear on subscribers’ bills as the California High
Cost Fund-A Surcharge.

Pursuant to Resolution T-17705, the surcharge percentage rate will
increase from 0.35% to 0.70% effective December 1, 2020 and thereafter, (I) (T)
until further revised by the Commission. (T)

The Company shall not be liable for any and all penalties, losses or
damages sustained by any carrier, or its customers, as a result of its
use and concurrence of the Public Program Surcharge rates and the
Commission Reimbursement Fee rate contained in the Company'’s tariffs
under Resolution T-16901.

The Company shall not be liable for any and all claims arising out of
any act or omission by the Company as a result of a carrier’s use and
concurrence of the Public Program Surcharge rates and the Commission
Reimbursement Fee rate contained in the Company’s tariffs under
Resolution T-16901.

The Company shall be indemnified, defended and held harmless by all
carriers against any claims, loss or damage arising from a carrier’s use
and concurrence in the Public Program Surcharge rates and the Commission
Reimbursement Fee rate contained in the Company’s tariffs under
Resolution T-16901.

Continued
Advice Letter No. 48577 Issued by Date Filed: November 9, 2020
Decision No. Fassil Fenikile Effective: December 1, 2020

Assistant Vice President Resolution No. M-17705



